

14-3455

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

HENRY L. ROJAS, M.D., MITCHELL K. ROSEN, M.D., H&L ROJAS, M.D.,
P.C., DBA ROJAS AND ROSEN M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants

v.

CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, CONNECTICUT
GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
(THE HONORABLE KENNETH M. KARAS, DISTRICT JUDGE)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

D. Brian Hufford
Jason S. Cowart
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
399 Park Avenue, Fl. 14
New York, NY 10022
(212) 704-9600
dbhufford@zuckerman.com
jcowart@zuckerman.com

Conor B. O’Croinin
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
100 East Pratt Street,
Ste. 2440
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 332-0444
cocroinin@zuckerman.com

Anthony F. Maul
THE MAUL FIRM, P.C.
68 Jay Street,
Ste. 201
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(718) 310-3704
afmaul@maulfirm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel’s Holding is Contrary to ERISA.....	4
II. The Panel’s Holding Is Inconsistent with Settled Law Concerning Patient Assignments	11
III. This Court Could Have Resolved The Case on Narrower Grounds.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>CardioNet, Inc. v. Cigna Health Corp.</i> , 751 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Conn. State Dental Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Dallas County Hosp. Dist. v. Assocs.’ Health and Welfare Plan</i> , 293 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Danca v. Private Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Decatur Mem’l Hosp. v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 990 F.2d 925 (7th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Hotz v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2002)	8
<i>I.V. Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Trustees of Am. Consulting Eng’rs Council Ins. Trust Fund</i> , 136 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Kosasinski v. Cigna Healthplan of CT, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Melamed v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 2011 WL 3585980 (C.D. Cal., Aug. 16, 2011).....	9

<i>Melamed v. Blue Cross of California,</i> 557 F. App'x 659 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Misic v. Bldg. Serv. Emps. Health & Welfare Trust,</i> 789 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Teamsters Local 272,</i> 642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare,</i> 781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Neuma, Inc. v. AMP, Inc.,</i> 259 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>O'Connell v. Kenney,</i> 2003 WL 22991732 (D. Conn., Dec. 15, 2003).....	10
<i>Pascack Valley Hosp., Inc. v. Local 464 A UFCW Welfare Reimbursement Plan,</i> 388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Pennsylvania Chiropractic Ass'n v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass'n,</i> 2014 WL 1276585 (N.D. Ill., Mar. 29, 2014)	2, 3, 9, 14
<i>Peterson v. Am. Life & Health Ins. Co.,</i> 48 F.3d 404 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Rojas v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.,</i> Docket No. 14-3455 (2d Cir., July 15, 2015)	passim
<i>Univ. of Wisconsin Hosp. & Clinics Auth. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,</i> 2015 WL 1065559 (W.D. Wis., Mar. 11, 2015)	9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 186	7

29 U.S.C. § 1002	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1003	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132	4
29 U.S.C. § 1140	3, 15
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
